Public Document Pack

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, to
be held remotely by Zoom on 26 November 2020 at 7.30 pm.
Link to meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/99196193717

Enquiries to
Tel
E-mail
Despatched

:
:
:
:

Peter Moore
020 7527 3252
democracy@islington.gov.uk
18 November 2020

Membership
Councillors:
Councillor Osh Gantly (Chair)
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Chair)
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Martin Klute
Councillor Phil Graham
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Rakhia Ismail
Co-opted Member:

Substitute Members
Substitutes:
Councillor Anjna Khurana
(Vice- Councillor John Woolf
Councillor Sara Hyde

Substitutes:

Quorum: is 4 Councillors

1

A.

Formal Matters

1.

Introductions

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declaration of Substitute Members

4.

Declarations of Interest

Page

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in
the discussion and vote on the item.
*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation
carried on for profit or gain.
(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out
duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union.
(c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you
or your partner (or a body
in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council.
(d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or
longer.
(f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in
which you or your partner have
a beneficial interest.
(g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.
This applies to all members present at the meeting.

5.

Minutes of the previous meeting

6.

Chair's Report

1-6

2

7.

Public Questions
For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each
agenda item.

8.

Health and Wellbeing Board Update verbal

B.

Items for Decision/Discussion

Page

9.

Islington Safeguarding Annual Report

7 - 56

10.

Scrutiny Review - Adult paid carers - witness evidence/notes of carers

57 - 70

11.

Quarter 1 Performance Report

71 - 86

12.

COVID 19 Update

87 106

13.

Scrutiny Topic 2020/21 - verbal

14.

Work Programme 2020/21

C.

Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

107 108

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
D.

Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and
public during discussion thereof.

E.

Confidential / Exempt Items

F.

Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Page

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be
3

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
1.

Performance Indicators - Quarter 1

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 21 January 2021
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the
council's website:
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

4

Agenda Item 5
London Borough of Islington
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 15 October 2020
Minutes of the meeting of the Virtual Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held on
Thursday, 15 October 2020 at 7.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Gantly (Chair), Chowdhury (Vice-Chair), Clarke,
Khondoker, Klute, Graham and Jeapes

Also
Present:

Councillors

Turan and Lukes

Councillor Osh Gantly in the Chair
178

INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting

179

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)
Councillor Gallagher and Klute and Khondoker for lateness

180

DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)
None

181

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)
None

182

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 September 2020 be
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

183

MEMBERSHIP/TERMS OF REFERENCE (ITEM NO. 6)
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

184

CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)
The Chair stated that she had discussed with Members of the Committee a possible
scrutiny topic for the remainder of the year and that BAME Members of the Committee
had expressed the view that a review on Health Inequalities should be considered,
especially in view of the COVID pandemic
The Chair added that the new Executive Member for Health and Social Care will be
looking at this and dependent on his findings the Committee could consider this as a
future scrutiny topic

185

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

186

HEALTH AND WELL-BEING UPDATE (ITEM NO. 10)
1

Page 1

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - 15 October 2020
None

187

HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT/WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. 9)
Emma Whitby, Healthwatch was present and outlined the report and presentation for
Members {copy interleaved)
During consideration of the report the following main points were made –
















Work in 20/21 – Whittington Estates – more diverse engagement in this
consultation. Non – emergency patient transport service – Healthwatch not
involved in consultation process and continue to raise concerns about this
system. Mental Health – highlighted poor access for BAME communities.
Digital Divide – extended model in to supported accommodation. Borough
Partnership – are an active Member and will be the lead on inequality
20 volunteers and 5 staff 2 of whom are full time and £156000 funding from
Local Authority. 3931 people engaged with Healthwatch through website and
650 people shared their health and social care story. 1141 people accessed
the information services and 7 reports produced about the improvements
people would like in local health and social care services
Responding to pandemic – advice on how to get NHS Dentist, updated advice
on shielding, how to cope during lockdown
Work in a variety of partnerships and bring resources to grass roots
organisations and provide a diverse communities health voice
Work Plan for 2020/21 – Pandemic – impacts, response, access, reduced
engagement. Accurate information, Digital inclusion, Fairer Together Borough
Partnership, Quality of Delivery and noted that there will be no visits to
services until future notice
In response to a question it was stated that residents feedback was that they
did feel that the NHS was doing its best to maintain services during the
[...]
ces Access and Advice
Team
Tel: 020 7527 2299
Fax: 020 7527 5114
Email: access.service@islington.gov.uk

You can also contact the
Community Safety Unit (part of the police)
Tel: 020 7421 0174
In an emergency, please call 999.
For more information:
Islington Community Safety
https://www.islington.gov.uk/community-safety

For advice on Mental Capacity Act
&
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards contact:
Tel: 0207 527 3828
Email: dolsoffice@islington.gov.uk
For more information, click here

All the people whose faces you can see in the photographs in this review have agreed for their images to be used.
We hope you enjoyed reading this review. If you would like to let us know your thoughts, please email:
safeguardingadults@islington.gov.uk or write to us at:
Safeguarding Adults Unit, Islington Council, 3rd Floor, 222 Upper Street,
Islington, London, N1 1XR

Page 55

This page is intentionally left blank

Update to Health & Social Care
Scrutiny
Page 57

Covid-19 - Adult Social Care response

Agenda Item 10

November 2020

ASC Update
Page 58

Update
We now have a comprehensive work plan underway to ensure we are prepared for further increases in Covid 19
cases, building on the findings from the ASC Covid Taskforce, the publication of the ASC Winter Plan and two
Ministerial calls. We are currently undergoing an exercise to identify all people who might be vulnerable as
the situation worsens, as part of our Silver arrangements. Sitting alongside this is a another piece of
work identifying the responses necessary across ASC as we move into another lockdown and associated impact that
would have. This gives us a very detailed overview of adult need in Islington.
Page 59

Both the Winter Plan and Task Force recommendations focus on our work with providers, and particularly
infection control, and how we oversee and support providers. This includes,
o distributing and reporting on the distribution of infection control funding
o supporting providers with guidance as it emerges
o ensuring access to PPE by providers, either via the Portal or elsewhere
o supporting providers with testing availability according to appropriate guidelines
o promoting the use of the flu vaccine to the social care workforce
o supporting the re-opening of day/respite services where possible. Where not possible we are developing
alternatives.
o working to prevent hospital admissions and supporting safe hospital discharges.

Page 60

Older People’s Care Homes
and Domiciliary Care

Older People’s Care Homes and Domiciliary Care Overview
Older people’s care homes
There are eight older people’s care homes in Islington – over the course of the pandemic there have been COVID situations
of varying scales in all homes. Data reported does, however, show that variation has reduced considerably following
the large early outbreaks in some homes, with an overall reduction in the number of cases across all homes and, at
home level, considerably smaller numbers of cases where situations have emerged. The nature of cases reported
has changed over time with a decrease in symptomatic residents presenting and an increase in asymptomatic
residents identified through whole setting testing.

•

Similarly, after a sharp increase in the number of COVID-related deaths in older people’s care homes in the early phase of the
pandemic, this has subsequently stabilised. There have been no new resident COVID-related deaths since June.

•

Page 61

•

Staffing levels in Older People’s care homes have remained generally stable throughout the course of the pandemic.

Domiciliary care
•

Domiciliary care agencies report that they have cared for relatively low numbers of residents who have been
confirmed COVID positive or who have been COVID symptomatic.

•

Domiciliary care agencies have reported no COVID-related deaths of residents they care for to commissioners.

•

After some initial workforce challenges in the sector staffing levels have stabilised and there is capacity within
the market.

Please see slides overleaf for information on COVID-related trends in older people’s care homes.

Domiciliary care COVID testing update
The latest guidance from Public Health England shows that the prevalence of COVID positive homecare staff is in line with the
general population. On this basis, Public Health England are not recommending routine testing of homecare staff and
there is no national pathway for domiciliary care staff testing akin to that which exists for care home staff.
In light of local political interest, officers have, however, been exploring options for how testing could be
undertaken, including…

Page 62

• The Council has put in an expression of interest to participate in a mass asymptomatic testing trial – this could be used in
part to support domiciliary care testing but logistics would need to be worked through and this would need to be balanced
against other pressing local needs (e.g. testing of the education workforce.)

Feedback from providers:
•

Temp Exchange advise they are routinely testing three workers a week (at the Lea Valley test centre), which is
around 10% of their workforce.

•

Majority of homecare providers only test if; there is suspected symptoms of Covid-19, Flu symptoms or there has been contact
with a symptomatic person.

In the interim, officers have shared information with providers on how to access the test site in Islington (at the
Sobell Centre) in addition how to access additional testing sites via NCL arrangements.

OP home sector level trends – resident cases reported over time
COVID-19 resident cases (confirmed and suspected) reported to commissioners
across all OP homes – weekly Gold report

Page 63

70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0

•
•

Public Health advice shifts to all
homes using PPE within 2m of
residents regardless of symptoms

All Islington OP homes

All OP care homes have reported on the number of confirmed and suspected cases on a weekly basis to ASC commissioners since 8th April 2020.
Prior to this, reporting was ad hoc, if there were cases suspected or confirmed. The above presents the total number of cases reported at weekly
check ins, using the snapshot view to highlight trends. The above therefore may not accurately reflect day to day changes between value points.
The data above includes confirmed and suspected cases – both symptomatic and asymptomatic. Changes reported week by week reflects that
residents recovered, deteriorated and died, or testing clarified COVID status. It should be noted that limitations in the availability of testing and
reliance on clinical judgement mean that this data, particularly earlier data, may not completely accurately reflect all COVID cases i.e. some
suspected cases may not have been COVID-19 and some asymptomatic cases may not have been identified and there may variation in reporting.

There has been a considerable reduction in the overall number of COVID-19 cases reported in OP care homes from a
peak of 66 suspected or confirmed cases reported in the first Gold report of the crisis to there being consistently no
more than 8 cases reported in weekly snapshots since 21 April. The nature of cases reported has changed over time
with a decrease in symptomatic residents presenting and an increase in asymptomatic residents identified.

OP home sector level trends – cumulative COVID-related
resident deaths

Cumulative COVID resident deaths (confirmed and suspected) reported to
commissioners all OP homes – Gold report

Page 64

40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
All Islington OP homes

•

•

All OP care homes have reported on the number of COVID-related resident deaths on a weekly basis to ASC commissioners since 8th April 2020. In
the first report, commissioners asked providers to report on deaths that had occurred since 25 March 2020. The above presents the cumulative
total COVID-19 deaths reported at weekly check ins, using the snapshot view to highlight trends. The above therefore may not accurately reflect
day to day changes between value points.
The data above includes both confirmed and suspected COVID-19 deaths. It should be noted that limitations in the availability of testing and
reliance on clinical judgement mean that this data, particularly earlier data, may not completely accurately reflect all COVID deaths. Determining
COVID’s role in cause of death (e.g. where it was a secondary cause) is complex and there may be variation in reporting.

After a sharp increase in the number of confirmed and suspected COVID-related deaths early in the pandemic during
widescale outbreaks in some homes, the number of new COVID-related deaths has stabilised with no new deaths
reported since June 2020.

Covid-19
Mental Health Care Homes Update
Page 65

Home level COVID-19 impact table
Home

• `

Occupancy /
Capacity

Current COVID-19
cases (03/11/20)

Total deaths to date
(25/03/20 –
03/11/20)

Notes

3/3

0 cases.

No deaths to date

No new cases. No deaths. Testing as per national guidance.

Hilldrop Rd – St
Mungo’s

27/29

0 cases.

No deaths to date

No new cases. No new deaths. Testing as per national guidance.

Hornsey Lane Peabody

12/12

0 cases.

No deaths to date

No new cases. No deaths. Testing as per national guidance.

New North Road
– St Martin’s of
Tour

12/12

0 cases.

No deaths to date

No new cases. No deaths. Testing as per national guidance.

Wilton Villas - –
St Martin’s of
Tour

12/12

0 cases.

No deaths to date

No new cases. No deaths. Testing as per national guidance.

Page 66

Cardinal’s Way –
Havenbell

No resident or staff cases were reported in mental health care homes this week and there have been no deaths to
date. Staffing levels remain steady. All homes are testing as per national guidance.

Covid-19
Learning Disabilities Care Homes Update
Page 67

Home level COVID-19 impact table
Home

Occupancy /
Capacity

Current COVID-19
cases (03/11/20)

Total deaths to date
(25/03/20 –
03/11/20)

Notes

King Henry’s
Walk

3/10

1 confirmed current
staff case.

No deaths to date

No new cases – confirmed case reported on last week coming to end of
isolation period. No deaths. Testing as per national guidance.

Wray Court

8/8

0 cases.

No deaths to date

No new cases. No deaths. Testing as per national guidance.

Page 68

6/7

0 cases.

No deaths to date

No new cases. No deaths. Testing as per national guidance.

Orchard Close

No new resident or staff cases. Staffing levels remain steady. All homes are testing as per national guidance.

Page 69

Thank You for listening
Any Questions?

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11

Chief Executive Department
Town Hall, London N1 2UD
Report of:
Meeting of:
Health and Social Care Scrutiny
Committee

Date:
November 2020

Ward(s):
All

Delete as appropriate

Exempt

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Quarter 1 Performance Report: 2020-2021
1. Synopsis
1.1 The council has in place a suite of corporate performance indicators to help monitor progress in
delivering the outcomes set out in the council’s Corporate Plan. Progress on key performance
measures are reported through the council’s Scrutiny Committees on a quarterly basis to ensure
accountability to residents and to enable challenge where necessary.
1.2 This report sets out quarter 1 , 2020-2021 progress against targets for those performance
indicators that fall within the Health and Social Care outcome area, for which the Health and Social
Care Scrutiny Committee has responsibility.
1.3 It is suggested that Scrutiny undertake a deep dive of one objective under the related
corporate outcome over a 12-month period. This will enable more effective monitoring and
challenge as required.

2. Recommendations
2.1 To note performance against targets in Quarter 1 2020/21 for measures relating to Health and
Independence
2.2 To suggest one objective under related corporate outcome for a deep dive review, to take place
over a 12-month period.

Page 71

Page 1 of 7

3. Background
3.1 A suite of corporate performance indicators has been agreed for 2018-22, which help track
progress in 

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 26 November 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the virtual meeting of the Committee held on Thursday, 26 
November 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Gantly (Chair), Chowdhury (Vice-Chair), Klute, 
Graham, Jeapes. Hyde and Ismail

Also 
Present:

Councillors Turan, Lukes

Councillor Osh Gantly in the Chair

192 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1) 
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting

193 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2) 
Councillors Clarke and Khondoker

194 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3) 
Councillor Hyde for Councillor Clarke

195 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4) 
None

196 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5) 
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 October 2020 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

197 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6) 
The Chair stated that she intended to start future virtual meetings of the Committee at 
7.00p.m., however the meeting would revert to a 7.30 p.m. start once meetings 
returned after the pandemic to the Town Hall

RESOLVED;
Accordingly

198 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

199 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE VERBAL (ITEM NO. 8) 
Councillor Turan, Executive Member Health and Social Care updated the Committee, 
during which the following main points were made –

 The Annual Public Health report had been considered which had focused on 
health inequalities

 The Annual Safeguarding report was considered and this was on the agenda 
later that evening 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  26 November 2020

2

 Noted that COVID 19 had had a disproportionate effect on certain 
communities, and that there was less take up amongst BAME communities of 
COVID tests and flu jabs

The Chair thanked Councillor Turan for his update

200 ISLINGTON SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT (ITEM NO. 9) 
Elaine Oxley, Head of Safeguarding Adults, and James Reilly, Chair Islington 
Safeguarding Board were present and outlined the report

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Reference was made to paragraph 3.2 of the report, and that the action plan to 
address the learning and to implement the recommendations of the 
Safeguarding Adults Review into the care of Mr. Yi was completed. This was a 
joint borough review, and the Judge had been critical of one authority not 
doing appropriate checks properly

 Concerns about modern day slavery or sexual exploitation of adults with care 
and support needs remains low, but work is taking place to raise awareness of 
these issues

 Noted the actions taken by partners, and the details of the sub-groups of the 
Safeguarding Board

 Noted that James Reilly was standing down as Chair of the ISB, and Members 
thanked him for all his work on the Board

 A Member referred to paragraph 3.4 of the report, and the issues of neglect, 
financial abuse and psychological abuse. It was stated that residents may 
suffer more than one type of abuse, and such abuse could be perpetrated by a 
wide number of people, which could include family members, neighbours or 
carers

 Reference was made to fire risks caused by vulnerable residents, especially 
living in houses that are multi-occupied. It was stated that the London Fire 
Brigade did work to assess homes that are at risk, and that this often identified 
those residents who were vulnerable, and LFB could provide fire alarms, fire 
resistant bedding etc. and make contact with Adult Social Services. It was 
noted that the main focus was on Council housing, however there are other 
meetings that take place with other Housing providers/organisations

 Noted that there is a focus by the ISB on 16-26 year olds, and that this is a 
focus on identifying a number of factors such as mental health, housing, social 
care and to examine these cohorts and stop them being involved in gangs

The Chair thanked Elaine Oxley and James Reilly for attending

201 COVID 19 UPDATE (ITEM NO. 12) 
Councillor Sue Lukes, Executive Member Community Safety and Pandemic 
Response was present, together with Jonathan O’Sullivan, Acting Director of Public 
Health, and Jon Tomlinson Service Director Strategy and Commissioning and made a 
presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved

During consideration of the report the following main points were made -

 Comprehensive plan underway to ensure prepared for further increases in 
COVID 19, and to identify those vulnerable people. Both the winter plan and 
Task Force recommendations focus on work with providers, and particularly 
infection control, and how the Council oversee and support providers



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  26 November 2020

3

 Older People’s Care Homes and Domiciliary Care review – there are 8 older 
people’s care homes in Islington, and there has been an overall reduction in 
the number of cases across all homes, and at home level a considerably 
smaller number of cases where situations have emerged. The number of 
cases reported has changed, with a decrease in asymptomatic residents 
presenting, and an increase in asymptomatic residents identified through 
whole setting testing. In older peoples care homes there have been no 
resident COVID related deaths since June. Staffing levels in older people’s 
homes have remained generally stable

 Domiciliary care – agencies report that they have cared for relatively low 
numbers of residents who have been COVID positive, or who have been 
COVID symptomatic. Agencies have reported no COVID related deaths they 
care for to commissioners, and staffing has stabilised after some initial 
challenges

 Domiciliary care testing update COVID – Public Health England are not 
recommending routine testing of homecare staff, and there is no pathway 
nationally for domiciliary care staff testing similar to that which exists for home 
care staff. Officers are however exploring testing options 

 All older people’s care homes have reported on a number of confirmed and 
suspected cases on a weekly basis to ASC commissioners since 8 April.  
There has been a considerable reduction in the overall number of cases from 
66 at the peak, to no more than 8 cases reported since 21 April. The nature of 
the cases have changed, with a decrease in symptomatic residents 
presenting, and an increase in asymptomatic residents identified

 Mental Health – no resident or staff cases were reported in mental health care 
homes this week, and no deaths to date. All homes are testing as per national 
guidance

 Learning Disabilities Care Homes update –no new resident or staff cases. 
Staffing levels remain steady. All homes are testing as per national guidance

 Noted that following the new COVID tier regulations Islington would be in tier 
2, and there is a need to explain, and where necessary, enforce the new 
regulations, as mass vaccinations would probably not be completed until the 
Summer

 Another testing station has now been introduced in the south of the borough at 
the Finsbury Leisure Centre, and there is now local test and trace which will 
enable the Council to track those with the virus

 More community messaging is taking place
 Noted that there has been a significant increase in the level of infections in the 

borough, and there were now over 300 new infections being reported each 
week, mostly in young adults. There had however been an increase in 
infection rates for older adults, but hospital admissions were still relatively low, 
and much reduced from the first wave of COVID. There had been 3 deaths in 
recent weeks, however these all had existing health problems

 Islington is being placed in Tier 2 with the rest of London, and it was noted that 
a lot of work had been taking place across London to plan for this 

 Members were informed that 3 vaccines which are safe would be available for 
COVID, and there would be engagement with the NHS and the community in 
relation to the ‘roll out’ of such vaccines, and there is likely to be significant 
supplies starting to come through in January. It was noted that work is taking 
place with BAME communities to provide health messages to encourage take 
up of vaccinations

 In response to a question, it was stated that Licensing teams were going out 
and visiting venues to ensure that there was compliance with the regulations

 In response to a question it was stated that testing is still a problem, and is 
being operated at a national level by multi-national companies, and it is difficult 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  26 November 2020

4

to get results locally quickly, before it gets to the local test and trace contacting 
system. However Council local test and trace are now being given additional 
powers, and resources, and there is a need to work across London on this 

 It was stated that work is taking place with 6th. Forms in schools to ask them to 
assist in engaging young people, via social media, to get public health 
messages across

 Noted that excellent work had taken place during the pandemic between 
Public Health and ASC commissioners, and that work is taking place to 
identify additional risks in BAME communities in order to mitigate them

 Members were informed that there did not appear to be rates of infection 
amongst the learning disabled seen in other parts of the country, and that 
information on this could be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
Testing is important in domiciliary care and will be prioritised in future

The Chair thanked Councillor Lukes, Jonathan O’Sullivan and Jon Tomlinson for the 
presentation

202 SCRUTINY REVIEW - ADULT PAID CARERS - WITNESS 
EVIDENCE/NOTES OF CARERS (ITEM NO. 10) 
Robbie Rainbird, Head of Processing was present, and made a presentation to the 
Committee, copy interleaved. During consideration of the report the following main 
points were made –

 Principles of contributions policy – the income Council receives by charging for 
care services makes a significant contribution to the capacity to help those 
who need care. The principles of the contributions policy have been 
developed, in order to make sure that service users are treated equally, and 
that the public subsidy goes to the people who need it most

 People are not charged more than reasonably practicable for them to pay
 Adult Social Care will assess the needs of the user to determine the type of 

care and support an individual to help them remain living at home or in the 
community.

 Financial assessment process – help and advice is available to residents and 
family members during the process to complete financial circumstances form – 
this can be receiving form by post, telephone conversation, home visit and by 
website

 Resident’s contributions are calculated, and resident’s income is used as part 
of the calculation of how much they should contribute to their care. If the 
resident has capital over £23500 they will have to pay for the full cost of their 
care. If resident’s income is over £14250 there is a scale for how much a 
resident’s contribution will be

  Protected income and expenditure – everyone will have a certain level of 
income protected, so that they can continue to meet basic living expenses. 
Each service user will receive an individual assessment of their expenditure. 
This will consider household expenditure i.e. Council Tax, rent that is not 
covered by benefits, plus an individual disability related expenditure 
assessment to determine any additional costs due to a resident’s disability

 All financial assessment outcomes are confirmed in writing, with a breakdown 
of costs, and identify any unclaimed benefit entitlement, and offer to help them 
claim. There is a review and appeal process, and a reassessment of the 
charge can be requested if there is a change in circumstances. All 
contributions are reviewed annually



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  26 November 2020

5

 Invoices for care contributions are issued every 4 weeks, and the Financial 
Assessment and Income Recovery Team are available via e mail or 
telephone, and help is available to set up payments for care and support 
contributions or have debt issues

 A Member referred to the fact that certain payments received by residents, 
such as DLA/Attendance allowance should not be taken into account when 
assessing financial contributions, as these were paid to them to assist with 
other aspects of their needs. It was stated that contributions were means 
tested, and that 42% of residents did not contribute to their care

 Members were of the view that there needed to be a comparison with other 
Boroughs to ensure that Islington residents were not paying higher levels of 
contributions than residents in other boroughs

RESOLVED:
(a) That a report be submitted to the next meeting on comparison of charging 

levels with other Boroughs, as requested above

(b) That the notes of the meetings with Carers be noted

The Chair thanked Robbie Rainbird for his presentation

203 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (ITEM NO. 11) 
Councillor Turan, Executive Member Health and Social Care, Jonathan O’Sullivan, 
Acting Director Public Health, outlined the report during which the following main 
points were made –

 Concern that children’s vaccinations rates had reduced, and the MMR2 
rate was only at 71%, compared to the 95% target

 Alcohol users reduction is below target, but has increased since this time 
last year

 Noted that BAME communities were being engaged in relation to take up 
of vaccinations generally, not just COVID, and death certificates now will 
include details of ethnicity. This will assist in determining specific 
communities in order to target specific areas. Data is being collected and 
analysed, so that lessons can be learnt as to the best methods to be 
employed across different communities

 In response to a question as to whether there were plans in place to 
increase vaccination rates, it was stated that the CCG/GP’s were 
prioritising this area, and different methods of engaging and targeting 
specific groups were being looked at, however GP’s needed real time data, 
as at present this information was not recorded on GP systems. Work is 
also taking place with health visitors and schools

The Chair thanked Councillor Turan and Jonathan O’Sullivan for attending

204 SCRUTINY TOPIC 2020/21 - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 13) 
RESOLVED:
That a Scrutiny Review on Health Inequalities be approved as the scrutiny topic for 
the municipal year

205 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 (ITEM NO. 14) 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  26 November 2020

6

RESOLVED:
That the work programme 2020/21 be noted, subject to a presentation on Health 
Inequalities being submitted to the March meeting of the Committee

MEETING CLOSED AT 10.05 p.m.

Chair


